

**07-0576-pr**

*To Be Argued By:*  
ROBERT M. SPECTOR

=====  
**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 07-0576-pr**

\_\_\_\_\_  
JOHNNY HAYGOOD, a.k.a. "New York",  
*Petitioner-Appellant,*

-vs-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent-Appellee.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====  
**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
=====

NORA R. DANNEHY  
*Acting United States Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

ROBERT M. SPECTOR  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| Table of Authorities.....   | iii |
| Statement of Jurisdiction.....  | vi  |
| Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....   | vii |
| Preliminary Statement.....  | 1   |
| Statement of the Case.....  | 5   |
| Statement of Facts.....   | 7   |
| A. Factual Basis.....   | 7   |
| B. Motions to Suppress.....   | 13  |
| C. § 2255 Proceedings.....  | 20  |
| Summary of the Argument.....  | 25  |
| Argument.....   | 25  |
| I. The district court properly rejected the petitioner’s<br>claim that his counsel was ineffective for failing to<br>challenge the existence of a controlled purchase<br>discussed in the search warrant application..... | 25  |
| A. Relevant facts.....  | 25  |
| B. Governing law and standard of review.....  | 26  |

C. Discussion..... 28

1. Trial counsel was not ineffective because he filed a motion to suppress asserting the same argument that petitioner now claims was not raised..... 28

2. The district court correctly concluded that the petitioner failed to establish prejudice.. 31

Conclusion..... 33

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Brown v. Artuz</i> ,<br>124 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1997).....             | 27 |
| <i>Christian v. McKaskle</i> ,<br>731 F.2d 1196 (5th Cir. 1984).....   | 32 |
| <i>Ciak v. United States</i> ,<br>59 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1995).....      | 26 |
| <i>Coleman v. United States</i> ,<br>329 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2003).....   | 28 |
| <i>Fountain v. United States</i> ,<br>357 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 28 |
| <i>Hill v. United States</i> ,<br>368 U.S. 424 (1962).....             | 26 |
| <i>Linstadt v. Keane</i> ,<br>239 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....         | 28 |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Massaro v. United States</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 500, 509 (2003).....                    | 26         |
| <i>Oats v. Singletary</i> ,<br>141 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 1998).....                    | 31         |
| <i>Reed v. Farley</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 339 (1994).....                                   | 26         |
| <i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 470 (2000).....                             | 27         |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 668 (1983).....                         | 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>Thompson v. Battaglia</i> ,<br>458 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2006).....                   | 31         |
| <i>United States v. Cronin</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 648 (1984).....                          | 27         |
| <i>United States v. Cruz</i> ,<br>785 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1986).....                    | 32         |
| <i>United States v. Gordon</i> ,<br>156 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 1998) (per curiam). . . . . | 28         |
| <i>United States v. Haygood</i> ,<br>157 Fed. Appx. 448 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . .       | 7          |
| <i>United States v. Monzon</i> ,<br>359 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2004).....                  | 28         |

*United States v. Patane*,  
542 U.S. 630 (2004)..... 16

*United States v. Schwarz*,  
283 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 28

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 922. .... 5, 21

18 U.S.C. § 3231. .... vi

21 U.S.C. § 841. .... 5

28 U.S.C. § 2253. .... vi

28 U.S.C. § 2255. .... *passim*

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. .... vi
